information has been prepared in accordance with the JSE Listings Requirements and the revised Guide on Pro Forma Financial Information issued by the South African Institute of
Chartered Accountants.

These pro forma financial effects have been prepared to assist Clover’s shareholders in assessing the impact of the loss of control of DFSA on the Clover consolidated statement of
comprehensive income and statement of financial position.

This pro forma financial information was reported on by the independent external auditors, Ernst & Young Inc., in terms of International Standards on Assurance Engagements
(ISAE) 3420, Assurance Engagements to Report on the Compilation of Pro forma Financial Information Included in a Prospectus. Their unmodified limited assurance report dated 11
September 2017 is available for inspection at the Company's registered office.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

  30 June 2017

Exclusion of the
revenue and cost

of sales of the DFSA
business (2)

Income from services
rendered to DFSA (3)

Interest charged
on working capital

facility (4) After pro forma 30 June 2018

  Audited (1) Pro forma adjustment Pro forma adjustment Pro forma adjustment Adjustments Normalised (5)

  R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000  R’000 R’000

Sales of products 9 401 842 (3 549 806)   5 852 036 6 435 663

Rendering of services 641 499   1 192 922   1 834 421 1 873 581

Sale of raw milk 11 907   11 907 335

Rental income 3 351   3 351 2 898

Revenue 10 058 599 (3 549 806) 1 192 922   7 701 715 8 312 477

Cost of sales (7 333 041) 2 321 032   (5 012 009) (5 357 424)

Gross profit 2 725 558 (1 228 774) 1 192 922   2 689 706 2 955 053

Other operating income 60 040   60 040 82 913

Selling and distribution costs (2 089 364)   (2 089 364) (2 117 936)

Administrative expenses (284 721)   (284 721) (273 310)

Restructuring expenses (48 098)   (48 098) (4 123)

Other operating expenses (48 936)   (48 936) (31 548)

Operating profit 314 479 (1 228 774) 1 192 922   278 627 611 049

Finance income 12 647   35 852 48 499 47 618

Finance costs (145 765)   (145 765) (141 880)

Share of profit in a joint venture 18 486   18 486 21 104

Profit before tax 199 847 (1 228 774) 1 192 922 35 852 199 847 537 891

Taxation (41 105) 344 057 (334 018) (10 039) (41 105) (139 509)

Profit for the year 158 742 (884 717) 858 904 25 813 158 742 398 382

Clover Industries Limited reviewed condensed consolidated financial results for the year ended 30 June 2018 97

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

  30 June 2017 Sale of inventory (6)  After pro forma

  Audited (1) Pro forma adjustment  Adjustments

  R’000 R’000 R’000

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 2 427 444   2 427 444

Investment properties 9   9

Intangibles assets 650 663   650 663

Investment in joint ventures 38 946   38 946

Other non-current financial assets 3 165   3 165

Deferred tax assets 45 496   45 496

  3 165 723   3 165 723

Current assets

Inventories 964 630 (244 076) 720 554

Trade and other receivables 1 341 311 244 076 1 585 387

Prepayments 19 844   19 844

Income tax receivable 7 165   7 165

Cash and short term deposits  544 863   544 863

  2 877 813   2 877 813

Assets classified as held for sale 4 607   4 607

Total assets  6 048 143   6 048 143

Clover Industries Limited reviewed condensed consolidated financial results for the year ended 30 June 201898

  30 June 2017 Sale of inventory (6) After pro forma

  Audited (1) Pro forma adjustment Adjustments

  R’000 R’000 R’000

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Issued share capital 9 542   9 542

Share premium 892 692   892 692

Other capital reserves 78 642   78 642

Foreign currency translation reserve 9 637   9 637

Retained earnings 1 904 349   1 904 349

Equity attributable to holders of the parent 2 894 862   2 894 862

Non-controlling interests (15 179)   (15 179)

Total equity 2 879 683   2 879 683

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Interest bearing loans and borrowings  767 621   767 621

Non-controlling put liability 57 088   57 088

Employee-related obligations 82 595   82 595

Deferred tax liability 221 065   221 065

Trade and other payables 25 492   25 492

Other non-current financial liabilities 9 683   9 683

  1 163 544   1 163 544

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1 274 700   1 274 700

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 714 304   714 304

Other current financial liabilities 6 141   6 141

Employee-related obligations 9 771   9 771

  2 004 916   2 004 916

Total liabilities 3 168 460   3 168 460

Total equity and liabilities 6 048 143   6 048 143

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (continued)

Clover Industries Limited reviewed condensed consolidated financial results for the year ended 30 June 2018 99

Notes:

1. As per the consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the consolidated statement of financial position for the year ended 30 June 2017 with reference to the
audited annual financial statements.

[…]

are consistent with IFRS and with the basis on which the historical financial information has been prepared in terms of the accounting policies of Clover. The pro forma financial
information has been prepared in accordance with the JSE Listings Requirements and the revised Guide on Pro Forma Financial Information issued by the South African Institute of
Chartered Accountants.

This pro forma financial information was reported on by the independent external auditors, Ernst & Young Inc., in terms of International Standards on Assurance Engagements (ISAE)
3420, Assurance Engagements to Report on the Compilation of Pro forma Financial Information Included in a Prospectus. Their unmodified limited assurance report is available for
inspection at the Company’s registered office.

These latest developments should not deter from the exceptional performance delivered by Clover as highlighted in the normalised results discussed earlier in this report.

Clover Industries Limited reviewed condensed consolidated financial results for the year ended 30 June 2018 101

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

30 June 2018 Reversal of impairment After Pro Forma 30 June 2017
Reviewed (1) Pro forma adjustment (2) Normalised Adjusted (3)

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Sales of products  6 435 663  6 435 663  5 852 036
Rendering of services  1 873 581  1 873 581  1 834 421
Sale of raw milk  335  335  11 907
Rental income  2 898  2 898  3 351

Revenue  8 312 477  8 312 477  7 701 715
Cost of sales  (5 357 424)  (5 357 424)  (5 012 009)

Gross profit  2 955 053  2 955 053  2 689 706
Other operating income  82 913  82 913  60 040
Selling and distribution costs  (2 117 936)  (2 117 936)  (2 089 364)
Administrative expenses  (273 310)  (273 310) (284 721)
Restructuring expenses  (4 123)  (4 123)  (48 098)
Other operating expenses  (31 548)  (31 548)  (48 936)

Operating profit 611 049   611 049  278 627
Impairment of revolving credit facility to DFSA  (439 042)  439 042 – –
Finance income  47 618  47 618  48 499
Finance costs  (141 880)  (141 880)  (145 765)
Share of profit in a joint venture  21 104  21 104  18 486

Profit before tax  98 849  439 042  537 891  199 847
Taxation  (139 509)  (139 509)  (41 105)

(Loss)/Profit for the year  (40 660)  439 042  398 382  158 742

Profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the parent company (38 021) 439 042 401 021 158 258
Headline earnings attributable to shareholders of the parent company (44 180) 439 042 394 854 121 617

Earnings per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent
(Loss)/Earnings per share (cents) (19,9) 230,0 210,1 83,1
Diluted (loss)/earnings per share (cents) (19,7) 227,8 208,1 82,3
Headline (loss)/earnings per share (cents) (23,1) 230,0 206,9 63,9
Diluted headline (loss)/earnings per share (cents) (22,9) 227,8 204,9 63,2

Clover Industries Limited reviewed condensed consolidated financial results for the year ended 30 June 2018102

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

30 June 2018 Reversal of impairment After Pro Forma 30 June 2017

Reviewed (1) Pro forma adjustment (4) Normalised Adjusted (3)

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 2 417 791 2 417 791  2 427 444

Investment properties 9 9  9

Intangible assets 626 671 626 671  650 663

Investment in joint venture 46 035 46 035  38 946

Other non-current financial assets 5 781  439 042 444 823  3 165

Deferred tax assets 30 203 30 203  45 496

3 126 490  439 042 3 565 532  3 165 723

Current assets –

Inventories 869 091 869 091  964 630

Trade and other receivables 1 479 090 1 479 090  1 341 311

Prepayments 16 829 16 829  19 844

Income tax receivable 3 702 3 702  7 165

Cash and short-term deposits 760 693 760 693  544 863

3 129 405 3 129 405  2 877 813

Assets classified as held-for-sale 2 719 2 719  4 607

Total assets 6 258 614  439 042 6 697 656  6 048 143

Clover Industries Limited reviewed condensed consolidated financial results for the year ended 30 June 2018 103

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (continued)

30 June 2018 Reversal of impairment After Pro Forma 30 June 2017

Reviewed (1) Pro forma adjustment (4) Normalised Adjusted (3)

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Issued share capital 9 542 9 542  9 542

Share premium 892 692 892 692  892 692

Other capital reserves 105 689 105 689  78 642

Foreign currency translation reserve 17 160 17 160  9 637

Retained earnings 1 817 322  439 042 2 256 364  1 904 349

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 2 842 405  439 042 3 281 447  2 894 862

Non-controlling interests (17 818) (17 818) (15 179)

Total equity 2 824 587  439 042 3 263 629  2 879 683

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 665 059 665 059  767 621

Non-controlling interest put liability 23 226 23 226  57 088

Employee-related obligations 75 424 75 424  82 595

Deferred tax liability 260 309 260 309  221 065

Trade and other payables 11 448 11 448  25 492

Other non-current financial liabilities 2 776 2 776  9 683

1 038 242 1 038 242  1 163 544

Current liabilities –

Trade and other payables 1 676 176 1 676 176  1 274 700

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 685 691 685 691  714 304

Other current financial liabilities 13 639 13 639  6 141

Employee-related obligations 20 279 20 279  9 771

2 395 785 2 395 785  2 004 916

Total liabilities 3 434 027 3 434 027  3 168 460

Total equity and liabilities 6 258 614  439 042 6 697 656  6 048 143

Clover Industries Limited reviewed condensed consolidated financial results for the year ended 30 June 2018104

Notes

1. As per the annual condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the annual condensed consolidated statement of financial position for the year ended
30 June 2018 with reference to the reviewed annual condensed consolidated financial results.

2. The pro forma was determined with reference to the impairment of the entire revolving credit facility advanced to DFSA as at 30 June 2018. There is no tax effect due to this
adjustment. The adjustment is not excluded for purposes determing headline earnings.